

Government Gazette

0

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

[Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.]

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER)

No. 62]

PERTH: THURSDAY, 21st JULY

T1960

HEALTH ACT, 1911-1959.

Department of Public Health, Perth, 7th July, 1960.

P.H.D. 1164/52, Ex. Co. No. 1287.

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council, acting under the provisions of the Health Act, 1911-1959, has been pleased to amend the Piggeries Regulations, 1952, made under the Act and published in the Government Gazette on the 31st day of December, 1952, and amended by notice published in the Government Gazette on the 17th day of September, 1954.

W. S. DAVIDSON, Acting Commissioner of Public Health.

The abovementioned regulations, published in the *Government Gazette* on the 31st December, 1952, and duly amended by notice published in the *Government Gazette* on the 17th September, 1954, are further amended as follows:—

- 1. The schedule to the regulations is amended by adding at the end of the item "Kalgoorlie" under the heading "Parts of Road Districts," the following:—
 - (iv) Commencing at the north-west corner of intersection of Great Eastern Highway and Gateacre Street, thence in a north-westerly direction along Gateacre Street, for a distance of 20 chains to the Perth-Kalgoorlie Railway Line, thence approximately at right angles to Gateacre Street, in a south-westerly direction and parallel to the railway line for a distance of 54 chains to the suburban area boundary and eastern alignment of reserve 8814, thence approximately at right angles in a south-easterly direction and parallel to the suburban area boundary and contiguous with reserve 8814 for a distance of 30 chains to the Great Eastern Highway; thence at right angles and parallel to, and on northern side of the Great Eastern Highway for a distance of 52 chains in a north-easterly direction to point of commencement.

OPTOMETRISTS ACT, 1940-1957.

Optometrists Registration Board—Resolution.

WHEREAS under the provisions of the Optometrists Act, 1940-1957, the Optometrists Registration Board may, with the approval of the Governor, make rules in relation to the matters therein set out or any other matter which the Governor may declare to be a matter in respect of which rules may be made by the Board; and whereas rules cited as the Optometrists Registration Board Rules, 1941, were made under and for the purposes of the said Act and published in the Government Gazette on the 23rd May, 1941, and amended from time to time thereafter by notices published in the Government Gazette: Now, therefore, the Optometrists Registration Board doth amend the said rules in the manner set forth in the schedule hereunder.